ORDINANCE NO. 7879-57

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR FILLING THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF CITY CLERK AND CITY TREASURER BY ELECTION

WHEREAS, Section 3-4-2 of Chapter 24, Illinois Revised Statutes provides as follows:

that if a vacancy occurs in the office of City Clerk or City Treasurer, it shall be filled by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the following question was presented to the voters of the City of Urbana on November 7, 1978:

Shall the method of filling a vacancy in the office of City Clerk or City Treasurer in the City of Urbana, Illinois, be changed, effective immediately, to provide that vacancies in the office of City Clerk or office of City Treasurer, for the unexpired term thereof, shall be filled at the next regular election for city officers occurring at least ninety (90) days following the determination by the City Council that such vacancy exists?

WHEREAS, in Resolution <u>7879-R23</u> the result of the balloting on the above said question was found and declared, and it was determined that the majority of the electorate voted "yes".

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Whenever the City Council shall find and declare that a vacancy exists in the office of the City Clerk or City Treasurer and, at the time the said vacancy was so found and declared a period of at least two years and ninety days remains in the unexpired term of such an office, then the vacancy shall be filled at the next regular city election with the person so filling the unexpired term taking office at the same time that other city officers and/or alldermen so elected at such regular city election shall take office.

PASSED by the City Council this 20 th day of

1978.

Beverly Umbarger, Agting City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 5 day of December

1978.